

Case No. 2301209/2022

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mr S Humpherson

Respondent: The Club Group Collection Limited

**Heard at:** London South Employment Tribunal (By VHS)

**On:** 16 January 2023

Before: Employment Judge Self

**Appearances** 

For the Claimant: In Person

For the Respondent: No Attendance (Response previously struck-out)

## **JUDGMENT**

- The Claimant's application to amend the name of the Respondent is successful and the Respondent's name is as set out in the heading of this Judgment.
- 2. The Claim for unpaid holiday pay is well-founded and the Respondent shall pay the Claimant £457.69 gross in respect thereof.
- 3. The Claim for Wrongful Dismissal (Notice Pay) is well-founded and the Respondent shall pay the Claimant £1,634.60 gross in respect thereof.
- 4. It is declared that the Respondent made unlawful deductions from the Claimant's wages and the Respondent shall pay the Claimant £2,898.56 gross in respect thereof.
- 5. The Claims for breach of contract are well-founded and the Respondent shall pay the Claimant £273.67 (unpaid expenses) and £176.54 (unpaid pension contribution).

6.	The total sum payable pursuant to this Judgment is £5,441.06 and of that sum £4,990.85 is subject to deductions for tax and national insurance.
	Employment Judge Self 16 January 2023